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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2020/0293 
Address 95 Grove Street BIRCHGROVE  NSW  2041 
Proposal Modification to approved alterations and additions including 

extending the rear ground floor addition 
Date of Lodgement 25 August 2020 
Applicant Mr Christopher M Qureshi 
Owner Mrs Maureen M Qureshi 

Mr Christopher M Qureshi 
Number of Submissions 21 
Value of works $827,550.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions to modification application exceeds 10  

Main Issues Overshadowing and bulk, window changes to retained part of 
dwelling 

Recommendation Approval with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application to modify the approved alterations and 
additions, including altering and extending the approved rear projecting single-storey living 
room structure at 95 Grove Street, Birchgrove. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 20 submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

- Overshadowing and bulk impacts to neighbouring properties and alteration/deletion of 
original front side windows. 

The non-compliances are acceptable given that the amended plans the subject of this report 
include lowering the rear projecting ground floor section of the approved additions and 
retaining the original windows in the north-eastern front side elevation of the retained portion 
of the dwelling.  Therefore, the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal includes modifications to the alterations and additions to the dwelling approved 
under D/2019/252. The modification includes altering and extending the approved rear 
projecting single-storey living room structure of the additions 1.494m rearward and 1.3m 
toward the south-eastern side boundary.  The roof form of this structure is also proposed to 
be altered so as not to create additional shadow impact to the rear of 93 Grove Street. 
 
The modifcations originally included deletion of the original two side windows in the retained 
front portion of the dwelling.  However, the current amended plans retain these windows to 
satisfy heritage design concerns. 
 
The current amended plans also incorporate redesign in accordance with certain conditions 
of the original development consent. These specific design requirements are contained in 
condition 7a, b, c and d of the development consent, which reads as follows: 
 
7. Design Change 
 
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided with amended plans 
demonstrating the following: 
 

a. All basement areas including the lower floor Storage room, stairwell to the storage room and adjacent 
void area must be deleted such that the floor levels of all new internal areas are at or above RL 15.180m 
AHD. 

 
b. The masonry parapet roof form above the rear single-storey living room structure shall be deleted and the 

roof over this area shall be altered to be a low, shallow pitched ski Ilion roof falling toward the side 
boundary with 93 Grove Street so as to reduce shadow impact to that property. 

 
c. The gable-ended roof at the rear of the first floor addition shall be modified to a partial hip, commencing 

at a point equal to 2.5m above finished floor level of the master bedroorn/ensuite, and pitching at 30 
degrees back towards the front of the site. 

 
d. The existing glazed enclosure of the front verandah shall be removed. 
 
e. Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, an amended schedule of colours and finishes is to be 

submitted to the Certifying Authority that demonstrates the use of light grey cladding (for element EF-02) 
and colour bond roofing (for element EF-04). The following equivalents of the mid to dark greys in the 
Australian Standard Colours AS2700 are not acceptable: N42 Storm Grey, N44 Bridge Grey, N52 Mid 
Grey, N54 Basalt, N55 Lead Grey, N63 Pewter, N64 Dark Grey and N65 Graphite Grey. 
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f. The colorbond metal roofing is to have a medium (M) solar absorptance rating under the BCA. 
 
g. Existing face brickwork is not to be sealed or painted. Repairs to existing external brickwork are to be 

undertaken using the same type and strength of mortar as the existing. Hard cement mortar is not to be 
utilised.  

 
The current amended plans, the subject of this report, also include lowering the roof height of 
the rear projecting single-storey living room structure. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south side of Grove Street close to the intersection of Wharf 
Road. The site area is 299.7sqm with a primary frontage to Grove Street of approximately 7m. 
An existing single storey dwelling is located on the site.  The site, and its immediate south-
western neighbour (93 Grove St) is located approximately five metres above the street level. 
 
Surrounding land uses are predominantly one and two storey dwelling houses, with a 
contemporary three storey townhouse immediately adjacent to the north-eastern side 
boundary. Birchgrove oval and park is opposite the site. 
 
The subject site is zoned R1 - Residential and is located within a conservation area.  
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4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
The following outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any relevant 
applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2014/345 Alterations and additions to dwelling including 

detached studio at 95 Grove 
Approved - 2014 

PREDA/2018/282 Alterations and additions to dwelling Issued - 2018 
D/2019/252 Alterations and additions to dwelling Approved 8/4/2020 
PREDA/2020/0164 Alterations and additions to dwelling Issued - 2020 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Nil relevant 
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
Notified until 17 
Sept 2020 

20 objections received  

1 Oct 2020 Requested additional information including dimensioned drawings, 
shadow diagrams.  Also, design amendments including retention of 
front side windows and reduction in height of rear single storey section 
of additions. 

4 Nov 2020 Additional information and further drawings received in response to 
Council letter. Design changes incorporated. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
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5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index): 
 

A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application satisfying the requirements of the 
BASIX SEPP, which can be referenced in the relevant conditions of development consent. 

 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 
Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
 
The modification does not include the removal of vegetation from within the site.  The original 
development consent included the removal of a fruit tree, which is exempt development. 
 
5(a)(iii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan & Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 
The proposal is consistent with the relevant aims of the plan and zone objectives as the design 
of the proposal is considered to be of a high standard and has a satisfactory impact on the 
private and public domain. 
Clause 2.7 – Demolition 
 
The proposal satisfies the clause as the proposed demolition works are permissible with 
consent; and standard conditions have been placed in the original development consent to 
manage impacts which may arise during demolition. 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 
The design incorporates 60sqm of area which is compliant with the definition of Landscaped 
Area in LLEP 2013. This equates to 20.02% of the site area which is the minimum requirement.  
 
The design incorporates 155.6sqm of site coverage which is compliant with the definition in 
LLEP 2013. This equates to 51.92% of the site area which is less than the maximum allowable 
of 60%, and therefore complies. 
 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The application proposes a compliant floor space ratio of 0.58:1 (172.5m2). The maximum 
permissible FSR for the site is 0.9:1. 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 
The proposal achieves the objectives of this clause as the application has been adequately 
designed to conserve the heritage significance of the heritage conservation area; and the 
application submitted a Heritage Impact Statement, which satisfactorily demonstrates that the 
proposal achieves the relevant controls and objectives. 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
 
The subject site is identified as containing Class 5 acid sulphate soils, and is considered to 
adequately satisfy this clause as the site is on a raised rock area, whereby the application 
does not involve any works that would result in exposure of acid sulphate soils. 
Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
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The application is considered to adequately satisfy this clause.  Subject to conditions the 
proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a detrimental impact on environmental functions and 
processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil stability. 
 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 
Stormwater drainage design drawings have been submitted demonstrating satisfactory 
stormwater disposal to the street frontage of the site. 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned LR1 under the LLEP 2011.  
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:    0.9:1 or 
269.73sqm 

 
0.58:1 or 172.5sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   20% or 
59.94sqm 

 

 
20.02% or 60sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 
179.82sqm 

 

 
51.92% or 155.6sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

 
5(b) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes 
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B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

Yes 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.5 Corner Sites n/a 
C1.6 Subdivision n/a 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain n/a 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising n/a 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

n/a 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details n/a 
C1.18 Laneways n/a 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

Yes 

C1.20 Foreshore Land n/a 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls n/a 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.6 – Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – See discussion 

below 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  n/a 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes - The amended plans 

the subject of this report 
confirm that the proposal 
complies with the solar 
access requirements to 
adjoining properties 
private open space and 
Living Room window. 

C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
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C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  n/a 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  n/a 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  n/a 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  n/a 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required with 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  n/a 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  n/a 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  n/a 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  n/a 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  n/a 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Yes 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  n/a 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  n/a 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  n/a 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The site is oriented at approximately 42 east-west and the applicable LDCP2013 controls regarding 
impact to adjoining properties are: 
 

C12 Where the surrounding allotments are orientated east/west, main living room glazing must 
maintain a minimum of two hours solar access between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice. 
C18 Where surrounding dwellings have east/west facing private open space, ensure solar access 
is retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area (adjacent to 
living room) during the winter solstice. 
 

[Note: 40 to 42 Wharf Road are located to the north-east of the site and are not impacted by 
shadow from the proposed modifications to the approved form of the additions] 
 
The shadow diagrams submitted with amended plans which are the subject of this report 
confirm that the proposal complies with the solar access requirements to adjoining properties’ 
private open space and living room windows. It is noted that 93 Grove Street is the only 
neighbouring property impacted by shadows from the subject site during the assessment times 
under the DCP. 
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ABOVE: The red circled area identifies the side window serving the living room in 93 Grove Street. The 
purple shaded area represents shadow falling the rear side awning adjoining the kitchen.  No new 
shadows are cast to the dwelling from works the subject of the Modification Application. 
 
The proposed modifications to the rear projecting single-storey living room structure of the 
approved development will not result in additional shadow impacts to the side living room 
window of 93 Grove Street.  Solar access to this window satisfies the provisions of control C12 
to Part C3.9 LDCP2013. 
 
As the footprint of the rear single storey loungeroom is proposed to be increased, the applicant 
was requested to amend the modification drawings to reduce the overall height of this rear 
element by 300mm so as to reduce apparent bulk of the enlarged room and to ensure that no 
significant additional shadows impact 93 Grove Street. The plans the subject of this report 
reflect that reduction.  
 
The development consent includes condition 7, which in part, requires certain amendments to 
the approved rear additions so as to reduce the overall bulk and resultant shadows to the rear 
private open space of 93 Grove Street. 
 
The shadow diagrams submitted with the amended plans, the subject of this report, reflect 
both the reduction in shadow impact as a result of redesign to satisfy condition 7, and also, 
the further requested reduction in overall height of the loungeroom roof by 300mm.  These 
diagrams confirm that the proposed modifications to the approved additions would not result 
in a breach of the solar access controls in respect to 93 Grove Street. 
 
In this regard the submitted shadow diagrams demonstrate that the proposed modifications 
do not impact the side living room window of No.93 Grove Street and satisfy control C12. 
Further, the proposed modification to the rear ground floor room satisfies control C18.  In this 
regard, the rear yard private open space of 93 Grove Street would receive 50% solar access 
for 2.5 hours between 11am and 2pm at the winter solstice. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
The section of the additions proposed to be modified are set well back on the site and comply 
with the Building Envelope control. 
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The proposed modification to the approved form of the development does not result in 
breaches of the side setback controls.  The proposal to enlarge the rear ground floor living 
room does not result in that portion of the additions breaching this control to either side 
boundary. This is due to the low roof height and because the lounge room would have a floor 
level below existing ground level due to minor excavation.   
 
The rear ground level room projection is proposed to have a setback from the southwestern 
side boundary of 0.609m and a setback from the north-eastern side boundary of 1.1m-1.3m.  
The room would have a gutter level 2.25m higher than the rear courtyard level in 93 Grove 
Street, at the closest point to the rear wall of the dwelling on the adjoining property.  The 
modified design thereby presents a bulk significantly less than that which would be the case 
for a single storey dwelling erected at the same setback and same ground level as the rear 
courtyard of 93 Grove Street.  Consequently, the rear room is located well within the setback 
envelope specified in the DCP and complies. 
 
The proposed increase in rearward extent of the ground floor living room by 1.5m would result 
in a breach of the rear Building Location Zone by 1.5m, given that the existing approval 
established a BLZ on the subject site at the rear wall of this room under D/2019/252.  The 
current rear ground level building location zone in the absence of the existing development 
approval would be breached by 4.7m. 
 
Having regard to the objectives of this control, however, the proposed modification works 
would not result in any significant overshadowing additional to that which would be caused by 
the approved form of development under D/2019/252. Further, the modification works would 
not result in any breach of the floor space ratio, landscaped area and site cover development 
standards, or create adverse shadow, privacy or bulk impacts to neighbouring properties.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  22 submissions were received in response 
to the initial notification.  The amended plans the subject of this report were not required to be 
renotified. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Increased overshadowing confirmation of impact to side & rear wall of 93 Grove Street; 
loss of solar access to 91 Grove Street & 40 Wharf Road. 
 

- Breach of Building Location Zone 
 

In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
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- The increase in visual bulk from the development 

 
Comment:  The increased footprint of the rear single storey level loungeroom is of a 
height, bulk and form commensurate with a minor rear addition to a dwelling house 
and would not be visible from the street.   
 

- Overdevelopment 
 
Comment:  The proposed modifications result in a development that complies with 
Principal LEP Development Standards and DCP controls and are not representative 
of an overdevelopment. 
 

- Removal of original windows inside of retained front portion of dwelling. 
 
Comment:  The amended plans include minor internal room reconfiguration and 
retention of the existing front two original side windows in the dwelling.  The 
amendments are minor and also resolve the heritage design concerns with alterations 
to these openings. 
 

- Lack of Private Open Space 
 
Comment:  The development satisfies the requirement for provision of Private Open 
Space.  ie minimum 16sqm and 3m dimension, directly accessible to the principal 
indoor living areas. 
 

- Pollution from proposed fireplace/chimney. 
 
Comment:  The amended plans the subject of this report have deleted the chimney to 
the rear loungeroom.  The amended plans specify the heating in this room to be 
provided by a ‘Bioethanol Fireplace’ with ‘no flue required’. 
 

- Privacy/ overlooking 
 
Comment:  The increased footprint of the rear single storey level loungeroom does not 
result in privacy or overlooking as the floor level of the new space is below that of (3 
Grove Street and the nearest windows in the rear elevation of 42 Wharf Road are 
greater than 5m from the window in the north-eastern elevation of the proposed 
loungeroom. Consequently, it is considered that the proposed modification does not 
raise significant privacy impacts 
 

- Excavation damage to 40 Wharf Road/ stability of rock shelf/ groundwater seepage & 
drainage. 
 

- Comment:  The floor level of the rear single storey level loungeroom has been set to 
the level of the existing dwelling, which at its deepest, would be approximately 0.5m 
below the existing rear yard level.  Given the 1m-1.3m setback from the north-eastern 
side boundary, and the minor increase in overall footprint of the modifications represent 
to the approved development, it is considered that the works would be unlikely to result 
in any significant impact on the stability of the rock shelf or groundwater seepage. 
Further, the submitted Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan provide for the direction of 
overland stormwater flows toward the Grove Street frontage. 
 

- Blockage of north-east breezes to No.93 Grove Street. 
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Comment:  The proposed enlarged foot print of the rear ground floor loungeroom is 
unlikely to result in any impact in this regard greater than the original approved form of 
the additions given that the modified roof form over this room would have a lower gutter 
on its south-western side than the originally approved room in spite of the reduction in 
side setback. 
 
Loss of wildlife habitat for birds. 
 
Comment:  No evidence has been provided to establish a basis for this objection. 

 
The following matters that were raised in submissions appear to relate to the alterations and 
additions to the site as a whole, rather than the modifications to the approved development 
that are the subject of the current modification application: 
 

- Impact of condition of consent requiring a replacement tree within the subject site.  
 
Comment:  Condition 32 of the development Consent was imposed in response to the 
removal of an existing fruit tree in the rear of the subject site.  The condition reads as 
follows and is considered appropriate. 
 
32. Certification of Tree Planting 
Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, the Principal Certifier is to be provided with 
evidence certified by a person holding a minimum qualification of AQF3 Certificate of 
Horticulture or Arboriculture that: 
A minimum of 1 x seventy five (75) litre size additional tree, which will attain a minimum mature 
height of six (6) metres, must be planted in a more suitable location within the property at a 
minimum of 1.5 metres from any boundary or structure and allowing for future tree growth. 
The tree is to conform to AS2303- Tree stock for landscape use. Trees listed on the species 
list from Council's Tree Management Controls, palms, fruit trees and species recognised to 
have a short life span will not be accepted as suitable replacements. 
If the replacement trees are found to be faulty, damaged, dying or dead within twelve (12) 
months of planting then they must be replaced with the same species (up to 3 occurrences). If 
the trees are found dead before they reach a height where they are protected by Council's Tree 
Management Controls, they must be replaced with the same species. 
 

- No setback provided to ground and first floors of additions. 
 

Comment:  This objection appears to refer to the approved two storey section of the 
originally approved additions that are not the subject of the modification application. 

 
- Impact of proposal on Sydney Water easement. 

 
Comment:  No evidence has been submitted that the subject site is burdened by an 
easement.  Any such easement on an adjoining property is not a matter affecting the 
subject site. 

 
- Additions are out of character with area 

 
Comment:  As the modification to the rear ground floor room is not visible from the 
street, this objection appears to refer to the approved two-storey section of the 
originally approved additions that are not the subject of the modification application.  

 
- Loss of green corridor views between Ballast Point Road & Wharf Road 

 
Comment:  As the modification to the rear ground floor room is not visible from the 
Ballast Point Road, this objection appears to refer to the approved two-storey section 
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of the originally approved additions that are not the subject of the modification 
application. 
 

- Out of scale & character with streetscape/ visibility 
 

Comment:  As the modification to the rear ground floor room is not visible from the 
street, this objection appears to refer to the approved two-storey section of the 
originally approved additions that are not the subject of the modification application. 
 

- Construction noise 
 

Comment:  The existing development consent contains advice that noise arising from 
the works must be controlled in accordance with the requirements of the Protection of 
the Environment Operations Act 1997 and guidelines contained in the New South 
Wales Environment Protection Authority Environmental Noise Control Manual.  

 
- Garbage removal 

 
Comment:  The modification application does not impact on the existing disposition of 
domestic waste storage on the site. 

 
- Non-compliance with FSR, Site coverage and Landscaped area controls. 

 
Comment:  The modification works do not result in a breach of these development 
standards. 

 
- Basement level 

 
Comment:  The modification application does not include any basement.  A lower floor 
storage room level was deleted by condition of the original development consent. 
 

- Height of two storey additions 
 

Comment:  The two-storey portion of the approved additions are not the subject of the 
modification application and the majority of changes made to the two-storey portion of 
the additions shown on plans are to satisfy conditions of consent.  The exception being 
the deletion of the approved upper level north-eastern side bedroom balcony. No 
objection is raised to the deletion of this element, or to the deletion of condition 7k of 
the development consent. 

 
- Loss of light to 42 Wharf Road. 

 
Comment:  As 42 Wharf Road is located to the north-east of the subject site, the 
proposed modification works would not result in any significant loss of light to that 
property. 

 
- Upper level balcony 

 
Comment:   The modification application includes the deletion of this approved element 
of the original development consent.  

 
5(g) Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
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Under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, the determining 
authority, when considering a request to modify a Determination, must: 
  
(a) be satisfied that the development as modified is substantially the same development; 
as the development for which consent was originally granted; 
(b) consult with any relevant authority or approval body; 
(c) notify the application in accordance with the regulations; 
(d) consider any submissions made; and, 
(e) take into consideration the matters referred to in Section 4.15 as are of relevance to the 
development the subject of the application. 
  
The above has been addressed during the assessment of the application as follows: 

• The development being modified is substantially the same development as the 
development for which consent was originally granted; 

• The application was notified in accordance with the regulations and Council’s policy 
and the submissions addressed in this report; and 

• Matters under Section 4.15 have been addressed within this assessment report. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposed modification is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/ officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Development Engineer – No issues raised with proposed modification. 
 
Heritage Officer – Comments received to the originally lodged plans did not support the 
proposed removal of original window openings on the front side elevation of the retained 
portion of the dwelling to suit a modified internal layout.  These windows are required to remain 
in their current location and the internal layout of the dwelling to be reworked to suit. 
 
The amended plans the subject of this report have implemented the above requirement so 
that these windows are retained. 
 
The suitability of proposed colours and finishes indicated on the submitted drawings.  In this 
regard, the original consent contains a requirment in Condition 7e, f & g  (noted above), 
requiring specific colours and finishes to be incorporated into the design. 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to external bodies. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
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Section 7.11 contributions/7.12 levies are not payable for the proposed modification. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, pursuant to section 4.55of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Modification Application No. 
MOD/2020/0293 for modification to the approved alterations and additions 
including extending the rear ground floor addition at 95 Grove Street 
BIRCHGROVE  NSW  2041 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended modified conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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